'%é/hc "t;’._/ﬂ."‘:('? . 5'_% 7

.
o

38
SENATE FILE 4§/ 7

BY COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

FILED MR 02

Passed Senate, Date 57?/?7(3/705) Passed House, Date s[&/&’r Gé 24%5)
v 1
Vote: Ayes <z Nays o Vote: Ayes 3 Nays o
Approved (b, 19%7

A BilLL FOR

1 An Act appropriating petroleum overcharge funds.
2 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOQWA:
' ’ SENATE trILe 517

5-3999

Amenc Senate File 517 as ws:

Page 1, by 1nsertin line 35 the
foliowing:

"4. There 1ls appropriated from the petroleum
overcharge fund in section 93.15 to the department of
general services the sum of fifty thousand (50,000)
dollars, or so much thereof as is necessary, frcm the
funcs received from the sStripper Wells settlement for
energy conservation ilmprovements at Terrace Hill for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1987 and ending June
30, 1988."

2. Page 2, lines 21 and 22, by sitriking the word
and figure "and 5" and inserting the following: 5,
and 6".

3. Renumber as necessary.

gl S S

2
3
4
S
6
7
8
9
0
2
3
4
5

ol ’.J

$-3999
iled May 5, 1987 BY JOHN wW. JENSEN
ADOPTED (?.3799) WILLIAM W. DIELEMAN

TLSB 2959SC 72
dsb/sc/14




O ~J & W o W R

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

S.F. 5[2 H.F.

Section 1. PETROLEUM OVERCHARGE APPROPRIATION.

1. There is appropriated from the petroleum overcharge
fund of section 93.15 to the state board of regents the amount
of three million (3,000,000) dollars, or so much thereof as 1is
necessary, from the funds received from the Stripper Wells
settlement for energy conservation improvements at the
University of Northern Iowa, including the installation of a
new, more efficient boiler. The funds appropriated by this
section are appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
1987 and ending June 30, 1988. The state board of regents is
authorized to enter into contracts for the purpose of
commencing construction of the boiler project. It 1s the
intent of the general assembly to fund the balance of the ten
million one hundred thousand (10,100,000) dollar boiler
project through other appropriations or through authorizing
additional academic building revenue bonds.

2. There is appropriated from the petroleum overcharge
fund in section 93.15 to the state board of regents thirty
thousand (30,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, from the funds received from the Stripper Wells
settlement for research by the Iowa State University of
science and technology center for industrial research and
service on establishing a waste stream for used motor oil,
investigating alternative disposal methods, and coordinating
with other states' research projects on used motor oil
collection and disposal.

3. There is appropriated from the petroleum overcharge
fund in section 93.15 to the state department of
transportation one million five hundred thousand (1,500,000)
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, from the
funds received from the Stripper Wells settlement for the
purpose of energy conservation projects.

Notwithstanding section 8.33, funds appropriated by this
subsection shall not revert and shall continue until the

completion of the projects,




R O W N e

4, Notwithstanding the provisions of section 931.11, there
is appropriated from the funds from the federal court decision
involving Exxon Corporation in the energy conservation trust
fund to the state department of transportation the amount cf
seven hundred fifty thousand (750,000} dollars, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1987 and ending June 30, 1988 for grants and loans for
one or more pilot projects of intermodal transportation
facilities,; including ports, terminals, transfer facilities
and freight distribution centers.,

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 93.11, there
1s appropriated from the funds received from the federal court
decision involving Exxon Corporation in the energy
conservatlion trust fund to the department of economic
development for the Iowa main street program the amount of one
hundred twenty-five thousand (125,000) dollars, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1987 and ending June 30, 1988,

Sec., 2. Notwithstanding section 4.8, the appropriations of

petroleum overcharge funds from the funds created in sections

$3.11 and 93.15 made by section 1, subsections 1, 2, 3, 4, and
¢ of this Act shall prevail over any other appropriation of
those funds made by the 1987 session of the Seventy-second
General Assembly. If the total appropriations from any cof
those funds made by the 1987 session of the Seventy-second
General Assembly exceed the funds available, the
appropriations made by this Act shall remain intact and the
other appropriations shall be abated proportionately to the
level of the funds available,
EXPLANATION

This bill appropriates petroleum overcharge funds to the

departments of transportation and economic development and the

state board of regents.

LSB 2959SC 72
dsb/sc/14.3




[ /2,;,,(.4,% 5’/5’/37 Dorantt (tz 431 52 Ga s7E (g- ReFe D

@ SENATE FILE S/7

B8Y COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

(AS AMENDED AND PASSED BY THE SENATE MAY S, 1987)
- New Language by the Senate

@&-Passed Senate, Date Sy /7 . 1722) Passed House, Date s/x/f7 (. 20790
/4 [7}
Vote: Ayes «2 Nays Vote: Ayes 93 Nays a

Approved /}'M & /757
Yoy T /Lu..;«'-.._..}-_u (¢ i7¢2> 4
- “hAaar Ll rds ~
-~ ¢ S.,;,/gvy(;,l/fdf/
Bpocnt B SRR FOR

st
1 an Act'appropriating petroleum overcharge funds.
2 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

3
4
Q‘LO : Cor gttt Cornarmalr @fm__,?;p \?'/?/Yr;? re7d)
éﬁpuyz;d %iu_C6£4§a>,7n¢MjP€@ AN 3?;3/ g i& )

T G S G s (R ), B Ry s B Vi Gl Tt G 252
. Pras oo e g 27 Gopct

12 o 55 o7 (T (L 5/ A”?-’i”‘f"”“‘_"_’

2Pt F7-=s

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

éil"22
23

SF 517

(]

|9
(f:
o
-
;
(]
[N




Mo e e e b
DU s W RO

MR N N H P
B N H O W o

- SRR, JY T SIS S ST,

e .

s.r. S117 H.F.

Section 1. PETROLEUM OVERCHARGE APPROPRIATION.

1. There is appropriated from the petroleum overcharge
fund of section 93.15 to the state board of regents the amount
of three million (3,000,000) dollars, or so much thereof as 1is
necessary, from the funds received from the Stripper Wells
settlement for energy conservation improvements at the
University of Northern Iowa, including the installation of a
new, more efficient boiler. The funds appropriated by this
section are appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
1987 and ending June 30, 1988. The state board of regents 1is
authorized to enter into contracts for the purpose of
commencing construction of the boiler project. It is the
intent of the general assembly to fund the balance of the ten
million one hundred thousand (10,100,000) dollar boiler
project through other appropriations or through authorizing
additional academic building revenue bonds.

2. There 1is appropriated from the petroleum overcharge
fund in section 93.15 to the state board of regents thirty
thousand (30,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, from the funds received from the Stripper Wells
settlement for research by the Iowa State University of
science and technology center for industrial research and
service on establishing a waste stream for used motor oil,
investigating alternative disposal methods, and coordinating
with other states' research projects on used motor oil
collection and disposal.

J. There is appropriated from the petroleum overcharge
fund in section 23.15 to the state department of
transportation one million five nundred thousand (1,500,000}
doilars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, from the
funds received from the Stripper Wells settlement for the
purpose of energy conservation grojects.

Notwithstanding section 8.33, funds appropriated by this
subsecrion shall not revert and shall continue until the
completion of the projects.

.




®

h W s W b

[To R+ BN

¢
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
15
28
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

s.r. 517 H.F.

4. There is appropriated from the petroleum overcharge

furd in section 93.15 to the department of general services

the sum of fifty thousand (50,000) dollars, or so much thereof

as is necessary, from the funds received from the Stripper
i R

Wells settlement for energy conservation improvements at

Terrace Hill for the fiscal year beginning July 1,_&2?7 and

ending June 30, 1988,

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 93.11, there
1s appropriated from the funds from the federal court decision
involving Exxon Corporation in the energy conservation trust
fund to the state department of transportation the amount of
seven hundred fifty thousand (750,000) dollars, or so much
therecf as may be necessary, for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1987 and ending June 30, 1988 for grants and loans for
one or more pilot projects of intermodal transportation
facilities, including ports, terminals, transfer facilities
and freight distribution centers.

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 93.11, there
is appropriated from the funds received from the federal court
decision involving Exxon Corporation in the energy
conservation trust fund to the department of economic
development for the Iowa main street program the amount of one
hundred twenty-five thousand (125,000) dollars, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1987 and ending June 30, 1988.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding section 4.8, the appropriations of
petroleum overcharge funds from the funds created in sections
83.11 and 93.15 made by section 1, subsections 1, 2, 3, 4,;1;

and 6 of this Act shall prevail over any other appropriation

of those funds made by the 1987 session of the Seventy-second
General Assembly. If the total appropriations from any of
those funds made by the 1987 session of the Seventy-second
General Assembly exceed the funds available, the
appropriations made by this Act shall remain intact and the

cther appropriations snail be abated proportionately to the




1
2
3
4
S
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
3¢
31
32
33
34
35

s.r. 817 18.r.

level of the funds available.

!

7]

(%1}

)

(%]

[

~J

L]
O




PAGE THIRTY-NINE, MAY 7, 1987 HOUSE

SENATE FILE 517
H-4243

Amend Senate File 517, as amended, passec, and re-
printed by the Senate, as follows:

1. By striking everything after the enacting
clause and inserting the following:

“"Section 1. There is appropriated for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 1987 and ending June 30, 1989,
the following amounts, or so much thereof as is
necessary, from the funds in the Exxon and Stripper
Well accounts in the energy conservation trust fund
created 1in section 93.11, as indicated, to the energy
anc geological resocurces division of the department of
natural resources for disbursement under section 93.11
tc the following agencies for the purposes designated:

Exxon Stripper Wells

W~ A LN

1. To the division of
community action agencies
¢of the department of human
rights for qualifying energy
conservation programs for
low-income persons, lncluding
but not limited to energy
weatherization projects, and
incivding administrative
costs

2. To the department of
natural resources for the
following purposes:

a. For deposit in the
energy bank for schools and
merged area schools created
in 360 Iowa administrative code,
Tule 6.5 ittt iienrtecnosonssses $ 500,000

b. An independent study
evaluating federal weather~
izatlcn due July 1, 1988 ....... S

c. For energy conservation
efforts by low-income nonprofit
housing 0rganizatlionNs .....000.. S

d. For a competitive grant
procram administered by the
energy func disbursement
council with the following
funds to be transferred to the
designated agencies for the
indlcated purposes:

{1) To the department of
natural resources in ccoperation
with the department of economic
development to provide venture
capital to new businessesg

-]1-




PAGE FORTY, MAY 7, 1987 HOUSE CLIP SHUEET

H-4243
Page Two

in lowa whose preducts or services
are directly related to energy
conservation
(2) To the department of
natural resources for energy
conservation grants and contracts
to be used to fund cost-effective
and environmentally sound energy
conservation and renewable
resource projects which meet the
guidelines of one or more of the
five energy programs specified in
Pub. L. No. $7-377, § 155, 96
Stat., 1830, 1919 (1982) ........ S 1,000,000
e. For the administration
of the programs funded by
this subsection, except
paragraph "f" 200,000
f. For depocsit 1in the
0il overcharge account of
the groundwater protection
fund created by House File
631, 1987 Iowa Acts, and
allocated as provided in

that Act . 2,000,000 3,530,000 .

W00 -] YU B

3. To the state depart-

ment of transportation for

the fecllowing purposes:
a. For energy conserva-

tion loans, grants, or ex-

penditures to aid mass

transit, to be distributed

according to the existing

department of transporta-

tion formula and targeted

for low-income lowans 1,700,000
b. For grants and loans '

for one or more pilot proj-

ects of intermodal trans-

portation facilities, 1in-

cluding ports, terminals,

transfer facilities and

freight distribution centers ... 750,000
c. For energy con-

servation projects 1,500,000
4, To the state board of

regents for research by the

Iowa State University of

gsclence and tecrnology cen-

ter for industrial research




PAGE FORTY-ONE, MAY 7, 1987 HOUSE CLIP SHEET

H-4243

: Rage Three
and service on establishing

a waste stream for used

motor oil, investigating

alternative disposal methods,

and coordinating with other

states' research projects

on used motor oil colliec-

tion and disposal .....cc00000n ) S
5. To the department

of economic development for

11 the Iowa main street ........... ) 125,000 S

12 6. To the department of

13 general services for energy

14 conservation improvements

b4
O W00 SO U W

iS5 at Terrace Hill ...... v ven... S S
16 Sec. 2.
17 1. It is a condition of the funds appropriated by

18 section 1, subsection 1, paragraph "a", of this Act

19 that the department of human rights adopt rules to

20 provide that rents shall not be ralsed because cf the
1 increased value of dwelling units cdue solely to

22 weatherization assistance provided under that

23 paragraph.

e 2. Notwithstanding section 8.33, the funds
appropriated by section 1, subsection 3, paragraph "c"
WPshall not revert and shall continue until the

27 completion of the projects.

28 3. If an appropriation made by section 1 from the
29 Stripper Welils account of the energy conservation

30 trust fund is eligible to be made in whole or in part
31 from the Exxon account, then, to the extent of that

32 eligibility, that appropriation shall be made from the
33 Exxon account instead of the Stripper Wells account.
34 Sec. 3. There is appropriated to the designrated

315 agencies from the Amoco/Beldridge/Nordstrom account,
36 Amoco Refined account, OKC & Coline account, anc the
37 Exxon account in the energy cons::vation trust fund

38 created in section 93.11 for the fiscal year beginning
39 July 1, 1987 and ending July 1, 1988 the following

40 amounts, or so much thereof as is necessary to

41 maintain the funding level for each of the following
42 programs at the level of the precedlng £iscal year, to
43 supplement federal funds for the foliowing programs:
44 1. To the department of

45 human rights for low-income

46 weatherization ProOgram .....eeececcsensorsansasoss S

47 2. To the department of

48 natural resources for:

a. Institutional conser-
i ACiONn PIOGLAM v eevaenaresecssaseersnssssasanss S

30,000

50,000

936,934

270,702




PAGE FORTY-TWO, MAY 7, 1987 HOUSE CLIP SHEET

H-4243
Pagc Four

b. State energy conservation
o3 e L b oF- 1. - 118,500

¢. Energy extension service
PrOgQramM .. i e s inveessoacnsosanesassssnssossssnssssnse 9 49,700
All the funds in the Amoco/Beldridge/Nordstrom
account, Amcco Refined account, and CKC & Coline
account shall be appropriated by this section before
the funds in the Exxon account are appropriated by
this section.

Sec. 4. The state agencies appropriated and
disbursed funds under section 1 of this Act shall
agopt rules under chapter 17A to establish and
implement the programs funded by this Act.

Sec. 5. Section 93.11, subsections 1 and 4, Code
1587, are amended by striking the subsecticons and
inserting in lieu thereof the following:

1. a. The energy conservation trust fundéd is
created within the state treasury. This state on
behalf of itself, its citizens, and its polliticail
subdivisions accepts any moneys awarded or allocated
to the state, 1its citizens, and its political
subdivisions as a result of the federal court
decisions and federal aepartment of energy settlements
resultlnq fhom alleged violations of federal petroleum
pricing regg ations and deposits the moneys in the
energy conservation trust fund.

b. The energy conservation trust fund is
established to provide for an orderly, efficient, and
effective mechanism to make maximum use of moneys
available to the state, in order to increase energy
conservation efforts and thereby to save the citizens
of this state energy expenditures. The moneys in the
accounts in the fund shall be expended only upon
appropriation by the general assembly and only for
programs which will benefit citizens who may have
suffered economic penalties resulting from the alieged
petroleum overcharges.

c. The moneys awarded or allocated from each court
decision or settlement shall be placed in a separate
account 1n the energy conservation trust fund.
Notwithstanding section 453.7, interest and earnings
on i1nvestments from moneys in the fund shail be
credited proportioconately to the accounts in the fund.

d. Unless prohibited by the conditions appliying to
an acccunt, the moneys in the energy conservation
trust fund may be used for the payment of attorney
fees and expenses incurred by the state to obtain the
moneys and shall be paid by the director of reverue
and finance from the available moneys in the fund
subject to the approval of the attorney general.

WO 00 =) U s e B S




PAGE FORTY-THREE, MAY 7, 1987 HOUSE CLIP SHEET

H-4243
Page Five

€. However, petroleum overcharge funds received
pursuant to claims filed on behalf of the stzte, its
3 institutions, departments, agencies, or pelitical
4 subdivisions shall be deposited in the general fund of
5 the state to be disbursed directly to the appropriate
6 claimants in accordance with federal gquidelines and
7 subject to tne approval of the attorney generail.
8 4. The adminlstrator of the energy and geological
S resources division of the department of natural
18 resources shall be the administrator ¢f the energy
11 conservation trust fund. The administrater shall
12 disburse moueys appropriated by the general assembpl
13 from the accounts in the fund in accordance with th
14 federal court orders, law and rzqgulation, or
15 settlement conditions applying to the moneys in that
16 account, and subject to the approval of the energy
17 fund disbursement council if such approwval is
18 required. The council, after consultaticon with the
19 attorney general, shall immediately approve the
20 disbursement of moneys from the account in the fund
21 for projects which meet the federal court orders, law
22 and regulations, or settlement conditions which apply
23 to that account.
24 Sec. €. Section 93.11, subsection 3, unnumbered
_.paragraph 1, Code 1987, is amended to read as foliows:
A

v
P

o
-

An energy fund disbursement council is establishedg.
The council shall be composed of the governor or the
28 governor's designee, the director of the department of
29 management, who shall serve as the council's
30 chairperson, the administrator of the division of
3] community action agencies of the deparctment of human
32 rights, the administrator of the energy and geological
33 resources division of the department of natural
34 resources, and a designee of the director of the
35 department of transportation, who is knowledgeable in
36 the field of energy conservation, The council shall
37 include as nonvoting members two memders of the senate
38 appointed by the majority leader of the senate and two
3% members of the house of representatives appointed by
40 the speaker cf the house. The legislative members
41 shall be appointed upon the convening and for the
42 period of each general assembly. Not more than cne
43 member from each house shall be cf the same political
44 party. The council shall be staffed by the energy and
45 geological resources division of the department of
46 natural reésources., The attorney general shall provice
47 legal assistance to the council.
48 Sec. 7. Section 93.11, Code 1987, is amended by
4¢ adding the following new subsections:
A‘ NEW SUBSECTION. 5. The fo:lowing accounts are

-5...




1

|

48
49
50
Pa

stablished 1n the energy conservation trust fund:

a. The Warper/Imperial account.

5. The Amoco/Beldridge/Nordstrom account.

c. The Exxon account.

d. The Stripper Wells account.

e. The Diamond Shamrock account.

f. The Amoco Refined account.

g. The OKC & Coline account

h. The other funds account.

NEW SUBSECTION. 6. The moneys in the account in
energy conservation trust fund distributed to the

a result of the 1985 feceral court decision

nding Exxon corporation in violation of federal

petro eum pricing regulatiors shall be expended, to
the extent possible, over a period of no more thar six
years and shall be disbursed for prciects which meet
the strict QU;G&LLDES of tne five existing federal
energy conservat programs specified 1In Pub. L. No.
87-377, § 155, 96 Stae. 1830, 1 (1982). The
council 11 approve the disbursement oI moneys £rom
the accou n the fund for I ~o jects only if the
prcject ilowing conditions:
ines for allowabie
enterecd by the
Exxon corporation,

..'JILFD
[
- {0
fu
m

(AT )
D w

O
s
~ ok

No s dNd 4

-

one or more of
ciects meet the

b
]

= I SR 2
[
C b
r

-0
Lo B
< Q. L

~ie
G . ani

n
ne
e
projects un
C
e
u

ts

rc3 o

ier a modificatlion

“ in the case involvi
e

rt

bt O OO O )

n

federal

l&] (S ’-l (J fu .:!

-
b}
1)
0
o
=
Q.
{{D
'
b
o
1]
wn

b. T ojects meet for allowable
projects r a directive order the
federal cou in the case invclving Exxon corporation.

c. The projects meet the guicdelines for allowable
projects under the regulations adopted or written
clarifications issued by the United States department
of energy.

Sec. 8. 1986 Iowa Acts, chapte

0]
o)
1
I
"
1)
o
o
<

[

D 1249, section 4,
unnumbered paragraph 1, is amendec to read as follows:
There is appropriated from the funds available in

the energy conservation trust func, established in
section 92..1, for the fiscal ye period beginning
July 1, 1986, and ending June 30, 1987 1588, to the
energy and geological resources civisiorn of the
department of natural resources for disbursement under
section 93.1%1, the following amounts, or so much
thereof as is necessary, to pe used for the purposes
designated consistent with the expressed legisiative
intent of this Act:

Sec. 9. The treasurer of state shail
deposit funds in the petroleum overcharge
by secticn 93.15 into the apprcpriate acco
energy conservation trust fund creazed by
93.11. A&ny appropriation cf the funds in
petrcleum overcharge fund shall foilcow and apply

LA

»
rt ﬂ.

r

£ rhore

- W
]

b I
i)
i LW

T
J
D3m0

ge Seven

1l the funds in the energy conservaticn trust fung.

2
3

Sec. 10. Section 93.15, Code 1987, is repea:ed.
2, Title page, li.e 1, by inserting after the

4 word "Act" the words relating to and".

H-4243 FILED MAY 6; 1987 BY COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
ADOPTED .s- (imaf-.,l ] 45

5/ 575 0wt




- B

SENATE FILE 317
H-4245
4'(. 1 Amend the Committee amendment, H-4243, to Senate
2
3

File 517 as amended, passed, and reprinted by the
Senate as follows:

4 1. Page 1, line 31, by striking the figure "360"
5 and inserting the following: "565".

6 2. Page 3, line 18, by striking the words

7 "paragraph "a",".

H-4245 FILED MAY 6, 1987 BY JOCHUM cf Dubugue

ADOPTED (0"- od 77

SENATE FILE 517

H-4255

H Amend the amendment, #-4243, to Senate File 517, as
2 armenced, passed, and reprinted by the Senate zs

3 fcliows:

" 4 i. Page l, by striking lines 36 through 8.

5 2 Page 2, by striking lines 4 zhrough 14.

6 3. Page 2, by striking lines 37 through 43.

7 4. Page 3, line 37, by inserting after the word

8 "acceunt” the follilowing: "and for subsection L othne

9 Stripper Wells account”.

i0 5. Page 3, by striking line 45 ang :nserting the
1l fzllowing:

! i2 "wearherlzatiCn DPICQIER .uver.... e S 3,:895,%34

13 Tive nundred thousand (500,000 dollars of -rne

14 funds appropriated by thnis subsecticn shell e from

15 the Stripper Wells account."
15 & Renumber as necessary.

H-4255 FILED MAY 6, 1987 BY VAN CAMP of Scorr




May 8, 1987
HOUSE AMENDMENT TO

SENATE FILE 517

[V
=9

Amend Senate File 517, as amended, passed, and re-
printed by the Senate, as follows:

1. By striking everything after the enacting
clause and inserting the following:

"Section 1. There is appropriated for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 1987 and ending June 30, 1989,
the following amounts, or so much thereof as is
necessary, from the funds in the Exxon and Stripper
Well accounts in the energy conservation trust fund
created in section 93.11, as indicated, to the energy
and geological resources division of the department of
natural resources for disbursement under section 93.11

to the following agencies for the purposes designated:
Exxon Stripper Wells

W~ b O

1. To the division of
community action agencies
of the department of human
rights for qualifying energy
conservation programs for
low-income persons, including
but not limited to energy
weatherization projects, and
including administrative
costs 175,000

2. To the department of
natural resources for the
following purposes:

a. For deposit in the
energy bank for schools and
merged area schools created
in 565 Iowa administrative code,
rule 6.5

b. Ar independent study
evaluating federal weather-
ization due July 1, 1988

c. For energy conservation
efforts by low-income nonprofit
housing organizations

d. For a competitive grant
program administerec by the
energy fund disbursement
councll with the following
funds to be transferred to the
designated agencies for the
indicated purposes:

(1) To the department of
natural resources in cooperation
with the department of economic
developmenst to prcovide venture
capital tc new businesses

500,000




SENATE 13
May 8, 1987

5-4034 pg. 2

in Iowa whose products or services

are directly related to energy

CONSEervation .....cieeeveas e
{2) To the department of

natural resources for energy

conservation grants and contracts

to be used to fund cost-effective

and environmentally sound energy

conservation and renewable

resource proiects which meet the

guidelines of one or more of the

five energy programs specifled 1in

Pub. L. No. 97-377, § 155, 96

Stat. 1830, 1915 (1982) ........ $
e. For the administration

of the programs funded by

this subsecticn, except

paragraph "f" ...... Ceeerrieas e $
f. For deposit in the

01l overcharge account of

the groundwater protection

fund created by House File

631, 1987 Iowa Acts, and

allocated as provided 1in

3. To the state depart-
ment of transportation for
the following purposes:

a. For energy conserva-
tion locans, grants, or ex-
penditures to aid mass
transit, to be distributed
according to the existing
department of transporta-
tion formula and targeted

for low-lncome IOWaNS ...veeu..n S

b. For grants and loans
for one or more pilot proj-
ects of intermodal trans-
portation facilities, in-
ciuding ports, terminals,
transfer facilities and

freight distribution centers ... $

c. For energy con-

SEIVALION PIOIECES tews v evonaonn $
4. To the state board of
regents for research by the

Iowa State University of
science andé technclogy cen-
ter for industrial research

1,006,000

2,000,000

750,000

$

500,000

200,000

3,530,000

1,700,000

1,500,008




May 8, 1987

S$-4034 pg. 3

WO~ O e b

and service on establishing
a waste stream for used
motor ©il, investigating
alternative disposal methods,
and coordinating with other
states' research projects

on used motor oil collec-

tion and disposal .......v0e0es $

5. To the department
of economic development for

the Iowa main streef ....cenu..

6. To the department of
general services for energy
conservation improvements

at Terrace Hill ....ieiueenen..

Sec., 2.

1. It is a cenditicn of the funds appropriated by
section 1, subsection 1, of this Act
department of human rights adopt rules to provide that
rents shall not be raised because of the increased
value of dwelling units due solely to weatherization

$

125,000

that the

assistance provided under that paragraph.

2. Notwithstanding section 8.33,
appropriated by section 1, subsection 3, paragraph "¢"

the funds

shall not revert and shall continue until the

completion of the projects.

3. If an appropriation made by section 1 from the
Stripper Wells account of the energy conservation
trust fund is eligible to be made in whole or in part
to the extent of that
eligibility, that appropriation shall be made from the
Exxcon account instead of the Stripper Wells account.

Sec. 3. There is appropriated to the designated
agencles from the Amoco/Beldridge/Nordstrom account,
Amocc Refined account, OKC & Ccline account,
Exxon account in the energy conservation trust fundg
created in section 93.11 for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1987 and ending July 1,
amounts, or so much thereof as is necessary to
maintain the funding level for each of the following

from the Exxon account, then,

$

$

$

and the

1988 the following

programs at the level of the preceding fiscal vear,

supplement federal funds for the

. To the department cf
human rights fcr low-income

Weatherization DIrOQraAM +evvvrornassosoocnssnsonss

2. To the department of
natural rescurces for:
a. Institutional conser-

VALIiON DFOJLAM ...ttt eetnnnonronssonsesssnsnnsnss
b. State energy conservation

[

PN

owing programs:

30,000

50,000




SENATE 15
May 8, 1987

S-4034 pg. 4

—
QU & Wk

[

b
W N

ped

-
1

t

et

p—
~J

o= -
OO

W W B0 60 BB RN
Wt = O WO~ Wby

(Ve
=

LS LYY VS I VS R VNI WY ]
D0y

L R L L N <
=3O U e L B

U s
W

PLOGIEIM 4 e v nvissnsennsonenssstosasorsssssnsesnsn . S 118,500

¢. Energy extension service

PIrOGTAM .44 svrnssscsossssnsnnssnssssssssasarsessns O 45,700

All the funds in the Amoco/Beldridge/Nordstrom
account, Amoco Refined account, and OKC & Coline
account shall be appropriated by this section before
the funds in the Exxon account are appropriated by
this section,

Sec. 4. The state agencies appropriated and
disbursed funds under section 1 of this Act shall
adopt rules under chapter 172 to establiish ané
implement the programs funded by this Act.

Sec. 5. Section 93.11, subsections I ancé 4, Code
1987, are amended by striking the subsecticns and
inserting in lieu thereof the fcllowing:

1. a. The energy conservation trust func is
created within the state treasury. This state on
behalf of itself, its citizens, and its poliitical
subdivisions accepts any moneys awarded or zallocated
to the state, its citizens, and its political
subdivisions as a result of the federa. court
decisions and federal department of energy settlements
resulting from alleged violations of federal petrolieum
pricing regulations and deposits the moneys in the
energy conservation trust fund.

b. The energy conservation trust fund is
established to provide for an orderly, efficient, and
effective mechanism to make maximum use of moneys
available to the state, in order to increase energy
conservation efforts and thereby to save the citizens
of this state energy expenditures. The moneys in the
accounts in the fund shall be expended only upcn
appropriation by the general assembly and on:y for
programs which will benefit citizens who may have
suffered eccncmic penalties resulting from the alleged
petroleum overcharges.

c. The moneys awarded or allocated from each court
decision or settlement shail be piaced in a separate
account in the energy conservatiorn trust fund.
Notwithstanding section 453.7, Interest ancd e€arnings
on investments from moneyve in the fund shall De
Ccredited proporticnately to the accounts in thne

d. Unless prohibited by tne conditiens appiy
an account, the moneys in the energy CONS@rvation
trust funé may be used fcr tne payment cf ac ne
fees and expenses incurred by the state to shtain the
moneys anc¢ shail be pald by the director of revenus
and finance from the available moneys in the fund
sublject to the approva: of the attorney general.

e. However, petrcleum overcharge funds received

N

undc.,

"

0
e

troWwd e

o'y
o]
Ins
0O

L T 2

5

-
-
-

e




!.
Q.
\‘

SENATE 16
May 8, 1987

5-4034 pg. 5

'_‘
OO~ h U b By

11
12
13
14
15

]
£

17
18
19
20
21
22
3
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
38
40
41
42
43
44

-

'

46
47
48

.
“t

50

pursuant to claims filed on behalf of the state, its
institutions, departments, agencies, c¢r political
subdivisions shall be deposited in the general fund of
the state to be disbursed directly to the appropriate
claimants in accordance with federal guidelines and
subject to the approval of the attorney general.

4. The administrator of the energy and geological
resources division of the department of natural
resources shall be the administrator of the energy
conservation trust fund. The administratcr shall
disburse moneys appropriateé by the general assembly
from the accounts 1n the fund in accordance with the
tederal court orders, law ancé regulation, or
settlement conditicns applying t¢ the moneys in that
account, and subject to the approval of the energy
fund disbursement ccuncil if such approva: is
required. The council, after consuitation with the
attorney general, shall immediately approve the
disbursement of moneys from the account in the fund
for projects which meet the federal court orders, law
and regulations, or settlement conditions which apply
to that account.

Sec. 6. Section 93.11, subsection 3, unnumbered
paragraph 1, Code 1987, is amended to¢ read as follows:

An energy fund disbursement council is established.
The council shall be composed of the governcr or the
governor's designee, the director of the department of
management, who shall serve as the council's
chairperson, the administrator of the division of
community action agencies of the department of human
rights, the administrator of the energy and geological
resources division of the department of natural
resources, and a designee of the director c¢f the
department of transportaticn, who 1s knowiedgeable in
the field of energy conservation. The council shail
include as nonvoting members two members of the senate
appointed by the majority leader of the senate and two
menmbers of the house of representatives appointed by
the speaker ©of the house. The legisiative members
shall be appcinted upon the convening and for the
period ci each gereral assemply. Not more than one
memper from eacrn house shail be of the same political
party. 7The councii shall be staffec by the energy and
geoliogical resources divisicn of the department of
natural resources, The attorney general shall provide
legal assistance to the council,

Sec. 7. Section 93.11, Code 1987, is amended by
adding the following new subsections:

NEW SUBSECTION. 5. The fcilowlng accounts are
estabiished in the energy consérvation trusi funé:




The Warner/Imperial account.
The Amoco/Beldridge/Nordstrom account.
The Exxon account.

The Stripper Wells account.

The Diamond Shamrock account.,

The Amoco Refined account.

The OKC & Coline account.

The other funds account.

NEW SUBSECTION. 6. The moneys in the account in
the energy conservation trust fund distributed tc the
state as a result of the 1985 federal court decision
finding Exxon corporation in vioiation of federal
petroleum pricing regulations shall be expended, to
the extent possible, over a period of no more than six
years and shall be disbursed for prolectis which meet
the strict quidelines ¢f the five existing federal
energy conservation programs specified in Pub. L. No.
97-377, § 155, 96 Stat. 1830, 1919 (1882). The
council shall approve the disbursement of moneys from
the account in the fund for other projects only if the
project meets one or more of the following conditions:

a. The projects meet the guidelines for allowable
projects under a modification order entered by the
federal court in the case involving Exxon corporation.

b. The projects meet the guidelines for allowable
projects under a directive order entered by the
federal court in the case involving Exxon corporation,

c. The projects meet the guidelines for allowable
projects under the regqulations adopted or written
clarifications issued by the United States department
of energy.

Sec. 8, 1986 Iowa Acts, chapter 1249, section 4,
unnumbered paragraph 1, 1s amended to reacd as folliows:
There 1s appropriated from the funds avaiiable in

the energy conservation trust fund, established in
section 93.11, for the fiscal year period beginning
July 1, 1986, and ending June 30, %987 1988, to the
energy and gecological resources division ¢f the
department of natural resources for disbursement under
section 83,11, the following amounts, or so much
thereof as is necessary, to be used for the purposes
designated consistent with the expressed legislative
intent of this Act:

Sec. 9. The treasurer of state shall
cepcsit funds in the petroleum cvercharge
by section 93.15 into the appropriate accounts in the
energy conservation trust fund created by section
93.11. Any appropriacion of the funds in the
petroleum overcharge fund shall follow and apply to
the funds in the energy conservation trust fund.
S~4034 pg. 7

1 Sec. 10. Section 93.15, Code 1987, is repealed."
2 2. Title page, line 1, by inserting after the
3 word "Act" the words “relating to and".

$-4034

Filed May 7, 1987 R RECEIVED FROM THE HOUSE

J2... CONCURRED (. /7¢ 2 o/

éf 7&‘/&_# (: /Lr_.-«‘_@d,’ s C 77 f’.&’)_‘f.‘f@-"“*“'\"\ -;/b
e b3

74 /5 1 AT

W~ by~




"
b
-
(83
U1
’_l
~J

SENATE

5-4063

Amend the Eouse anendment, S$-4034, to Senate Fil
17 as amended, passed, and reprinted by the Senate as
follows:
1. By striking page 2, line 46 through page 3,
line 8 and inserting the follow ng:
"4. To the state board of
regents for the following
purposes:
a. For energy conser-
vation improvements at the
University of Nort ner“ Iowa
inciuding the instal ion
of a new, more efflClent
Doiler ...l i i e S $ 2,400,000
b. For rasearch by th
Iowa State University of
science and technology cen-
ter for industrial research |
19 and service on establishing ’
20 a waste stream for used
21 motor oll, investigatin
72 alternative disposal methods,
andé coordinating with other
states’' research projects
25 on used notor oil collec-

e Ll I S S R VRS
m"-JO’\U1.‘?-LAJP\)P"‘C:>LDCO'~JU\U?J‘»LJN.-‘l‘-

o

26 tion and disposal .....vvvvuee.. S S 36,000".
27 2. Page 3, by inserting after line 22 the

28 follcewing:

29 "2. The state board of regents is authorized to

30 enter into contracts for the purpose of commenc-ng

31 constructlion of the boiler project. It is the intent
32 o_ the general assembly to fund the balance of the ten
33 u***ﬁu” one hundred thousand (10,190,000} dollar

34 boiler procject through other appropriations or tarough
35 authorizing additional acadermic building revenue

36 bornds. If the funds in the Stripper Wells account are
37 r1nsufficient to satisfy the appropriations from that
38 account in section 1 of this Act, the appropriation in
39 subsection 4, paragraph "a", shall be suspended by the
4C amcunt of the shortage and the suspended appropriation
4L shall continue and carry over until sufficient funds
42 are deposited in that account."

43 3. Renumber as necessary.

S-4063

riled Mav 7 1987 BY JOY C. CORNING
JM‘. _9//"’.’,',7 FTYa )




SENATE AMENDMENT TO HOUSE AMENDMENT TO SENATE FILE 517
H-41373

Amend the House amendment, S$-4034, to Senate File
517 as amended, passed, and reprinted by the Senate as
follows:

1. By striking page 2, line 46 through page 3,
line 8 and inserting the following:

"4. To the state board of
regents for the following
purposes:

a. For energy conser-
vation improvements at the
University of Northern Iowa
including the installat:on
of a new, more efficient
boiler $ 2,400,000

b. For research by the
Iowa State University of
sclence and technology cen-
ter for industrial research
and service on establishing
a waste stream for used
motor ©oil, lnvestigating.
alternative disposal methaods,
and coordinating with other
states' research projects
on used motor oil collec-
tion and disposal .....iisveas B 30,000",

2. Page 3, by inserting after line 22 the
follcowing:

"2. The state board of regents 1is autherized to
enter 1nto contracts for the purpose of commencing
construction of the boilier project. It is the intent
of the general assembiy tc fund the balance of the ten
miilllon one hundred theusand (10,100,000) dollar
boiler project through other appropriations or through
authorizing additionai academic building revenue
oonds. [f the funds n the Stripper Wells acccunt are
tasuriicient to satisfv the appropriations £rom that
account in section ! o this Act, the appropriation in
subsection 4, paragrapn ‘a", sha:l be suspended by the

amount cof tne snoccage and the suspended appropriation
shail continue and carry over until sufficient funds

"

ire deposited in zhat account.
3. Renumber as necessary.

[{1-4373 TILED MAY 9, 1987
REFUSED TO CONCIUR Q?.QZOU
Lomee et 572 /57w 15767
= - \




May /0, 19g7

REPORT OF THE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
ON SENATE FILE 517

To the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House

&

of Representatives:

We, the undersigned members of the conference committee
appeinted Lo resoive the differences between the Senate and
the House of Representatives on Senate File 517, a bill fcr An
Act apprepriating petrcleum overcharge funds, respectfully
make the following repcrt:

1. That the Senate recede from its amendment, H-4373, o
the House amendment, S$-4034, to Senate File 517 as amended,
passed and reprinted by the Senate.

2. That the House amendment, S$-4034, to Senate File 317 as
amended, passed and reprinted by the Senate be amended as
follows:

i. Page 7, by striking line i1 and inserting the £ollowing:

"Sec, 10. Sections 93.15 and 601K.128, Code 1987, are
repealed.”"

CCR -1-




SENATE 121
May JO, 1987

to" the following:

2. Page 7, line 3, by inserting after the words "relating

overcharge funds".

ON

THE PART OF THE SENATE:

RICHARD VARN, Chairperson
LARRY MURPHY

WILLTIAM W. DIELEMAN

JOHN W. JENSEN

Filed May 9, 1987

Ay
vt g P Y SR AL ceR

U o dZod /15703 25057

i

"state agencies recelving petroieum

ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE:

DON KNAPP, Chairperson
RALPH ROSENBERG
FLORENCE D. BUHR

MIKE VAN CAMP

MARVIN E. DIEMER




SEWATE FILE $17

AW ACT
RELATING TQ STATE AGENCIES RECEIVING PETROLEUN OVERCHARGE FUNUS
AND APPROPRIATING PETROLEUM OVERCHARGE FUNDE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEWERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWh:

Section 1. There is apptopriated focr the figcal year
beginning July 1, 1987 and ending June 30, 1989, the following
amounts, or so much thereof as is necessary, from the funds in
the Exxon and Stripper Well accounts in the enecqgy
congervation teust fund created in section 23.11, as
indicated, to the energy and geological resources division of
the department of natural resoutces for disbursement undec
section 93,1l to the following agencies for the purposes
designated:

Exxon Stripper Wells

l. 7To the division of
community action ageacies
of the department of human
rights for qualifying enecgy
congetvation programs for
low-income persons, including
but not limited to enecgy
weatherization projects, and
including administcative
COBESE s uvvvevrvsvssnsnsns veesa S

2. To the department of

175,000 $

natural cesources tor the
following purposes:

a. For deposit in the
energy bank for schools and
merged area schools created
in $65 towa administrative code,

b. An independent study
evaluating federal weather-
ization due July 1, L1988 ....... 5

¢. For energy conservation
efforts by low-income nonprofit
housing organizations .......... $

d. For a competitive grant
program administered by the
enecrqgy fund disbursement
council with the following
funds to be transferred to the
designated agencies for the
indicated purposes:

[l] TO the department of
natural resources in cooperation
with the department of economic
development to provide veature
capital to new businesses
in Towa whose products or services
are directly related to energy
conservation ..........c. .00 0na0n $

(2} To the department of
natural resources for enecqgy
conservation grants and contracts
to be used to fund cost-effective
and environmentaily sound enerqgy
conservation and renevable
resoucce projects which meet the
quidelines of one or more of the
five energy programs specified in
Pub. L. do. 97-377, § 155, 96
Stat. 1830, 1919 (1982) ........ H

e. For the adninistration
of the programs funded by

Senate File 517,

75,000

1,000,000

H

M

$

$

$

.

2

500,029

$00,0C0

500,900

L\S 3S




Senate File 517,

this suosection, except

pacragrapn "E ... ..., .. e $ $
¢, Tor deposit in the

0il overcharge account of

the groundwater protection

fund created by Hcouse File

6311, 1987 lowa Acts, and

allocated as provided in

that ACE ... vinrensensee-aas $ 2,000,000 | §
J. 1To the state depart-

cent of transportation for

the €ollowing purposes:
a. ©0r energy canserva-

tion loans, grcants, or ex-

pendituces to aid mass

transit, to be distriputed

according to the existing

depactneat of transporta-

tion formula and targeted

for low-income Iowans ,......... $§ 5
n. For grants and loans

for one ¢r zoce pllot proj=~

ects of intermodal trang-

voctation facilities, in-

cluding ports, teroinals,

transfer facilities and

freight distribution centecs ... $ 750,000 S
&, Por energy <on-

SeCVation Projects ........a.... § $
4, To the state board of

regents for reseacch by the

iowa Starte University of

science and techoology cen-

ter for industrial research

and se:vice on establishing

p. 3

n0,000

3,530,000

1,700,000

1,500,000

Senate File S17. po. 4

a waste strean for used

motor o1Ll, investigating

alternative disposal methods,

and coordinating with ather

states' research projects

on used motor cil collec-

tion and disposal .............. % 3 10,000

5. To the department
of economic development for
the Jowa main street ........... S 125,400 3

5, To the department of
general services for energy
CcOonservation iLnprovements
at Terrace Hill ........ .. 0u00s § 3 50,000

Sec. 2.

1. It is a condition of the funds appropriated by section
1. subsection L, <f this act that the department of human
rights adopt rules te provide that rents shall not be caised
because of the increased value of dwelling units due solely 0
weatherization sssistance provided under shat paragraph.

2. HNotwithstanding section B.33, the funds apprcpriated by
secticn !, subsection ], paragraph "c" shall not revert and
shall continue until the completion of the projects.

3. If an appropriation made by section Ll fecm the Strippe:
"Wells account cf =he energy conservation trust fund is
eligible to be made in whole or in part from the Exxon
acccunt, then, to the extent of that eligibilivy, that
approoriation shall be made from the Exxon account :nstead of
the Stripper Weils account,

$ec, 1. There is appropriated to the designated agencies
from the Amoco/Beldridge/Nordstrom account, Amcco Refined
account, OKC & Cciine account, and the Exxon acccunt in the
enecrgy conservation trust fund created in section 93,11 for
the fiscal year beginning July L1, 1987 and ending July 1. 19338
the following amounts. or so much thereof as is necessaty to




Senate File 517, p. b

maintain the funding level for each of the following progracs
at tne level of the preceding €iscal yea:, %0 supplement
fedeca: funds for the following programs:

1. To the department of
human rights for iow-iacome
weatheolzation Progean .o oveassar.

2. To the departoeent of
natural resources for:

a. Lnstitutional conser-

VALLON PIOQEAM & iieaetvaanasonvossnrnooasssons 70,702

b. State energy conservation
PIOGEAM . . vvtvrrsrrnntratsssssssssin 113,500

c. Enerqy extension service
PLOGEAT . vvnvantnesssosiotntiansnnnsrsssnssstensss $ 49,700
All the funds in the Amoco/Beldridge/Nordstrom account, Amocow
Refined account, and OKC & Coline account shall be
appropriated by this secilon befoce the funds in the Exxon
account are appropriated by this section.

Sec. 4. The state agencies appropriated and disbursed
funds under section 1 of ‘this Act shal) adopt rules under
chapter 17A to establish and implement the progeams funded by
this Act.

Sec, 5. Section 93,1, subsections 1 and 4, Code 1987, are
amended oy striking the subsections and inserting in lieu
thereof the following:

1. a. The enetgy conservation trust fund is created
within the state tceasury. This state on behalf of itsel{,
its citizens, and its political subdivisions accepts any
moneys awarded or allecated to the state, its citizens, and
its political subdivisions as a result of the federal court
decisions and federal department of cnecgy settlements
resulting from allieged viclations of federal petroleum pricieg
regulaticns and deposits the moneys in the enecgy conservation
trust fund.

senate File 317, p. B

2. Toe enargy consecrvation trus: fund s establisned te
provide €ocr an orderly, efficient, and effective mecharniam co
mase rax:imer use of moneys avallable to the stake, in order o
increase energy congservation efforts and thereby to save toe
citizens of this state energy expenditures. The moneys wn 1he
accounts Ln the fund shall be expended only upon appropriation
by the general assembly and only for programs which will
pencfit citizens who may have suffered economic penalties

resulting from the alleged potroleum Overcharges.

¢. The noneys awarded or allocated from each court
decision or settlement shall be placed in a separate account
in the energy conservation trust fund. dNotwithstanding
section 453.7, interest and earnings on investments fron
monevs in the fund shall be credited proportionately to the
accoents in the fund.

d. Unless prohibited by the conditions applyiLng to an
account, the moneys in the energy consetvation trust fund may
be used for the payment of attorney fees aand expenses incurrec
by the state to obtain the nmoneys and shall be paid by the
director of revenue and finance from the available roneys in
the Fund subject to the approval of the attocrney general.

e. However, petroleum overcharqge funds received pursuvan:
to claims filed on behalf of the state, its institutions,
departments, agencies, or political subdivisions shall be
deposited in the General fund of the state to be disbursed
directly to the appropciate claimants in accordance with
federal guidelines and subject to the approval of the attorney
general,

4. The adninistrator of the energy and geological
resources division of the department of natural resoutces
shalil be the administrator of the energy conservation trusi
fund. The 2dministrator shall disburse moreys appropriated oy
the gencral assembly fro~ the accounts in the fund :n
accordance witn the federal cour: otders, law and requiatien,
or sett :ment conditions appiying to the moneys in that




Senate File >17, p. 7

account. and subject to the approval of the energy fund
disbursement council if such approval is tequired. The
cauncil, after consultaticn woth the attocney general, shall
irmediately approve the disbursemert of moneys fcor the
account in the fund for projects which meet the federal court
crders, law and regulations, or settlement conditions which
apply to that account.

Sec. 6. Section 93.11, subsection 3, unnumbered paragraph
t, Cede 1987, is amended to read as follows:

An energy fund disbursement council is establisked. The
council shall be composed of the governor or the governor's
designee, the director of the departrent of managemeant, who
shall serve as the council's chairperson, the administrator of
the division of comrunity action agencies of the department of
human cights, the administrator of the enecrgy and geological
resources division of the department of natural resources, and
a designee of the dictector of the departrment of
teansportation, who is knowledgeable in the field of energy
consecvation. 7The council shall include as_nonvoting nemhecs

tvo memoers of the senate appointed by the majority leader of

the senate and two members of the house of representatives
appointed by the speaker of the house. The leqislative

mecbers shall be appointed upen the convering ard for the
period of each general assembly. Hot more than one member
fcom each house shall be of the same political party. The

council shall be scaffed by the energy and geolcgical
rescurces division of the depactiment of natural rescurces.
The attorney gereral sahall provide legal assistance to the
touncil.

Sec. 7. Section 93.11, Ccde l987, is amended by adding tne
following new subsections:

HEW SUBSECTION. $. The fo:lswing acccunts are establisner
in the energy conservation trust fund:

a. The Warner/Imperial zccount.

b. The Amcco/Beldridge/Nordstrom account.

Sernate Firle SLY, p. B

z. The Exxon account.,

d, The Stripoer Wells account.
e, The Diacond Shamracs account.,
f. The Amcco Refined account.

9. Tnhe OHC § Coline account.

h. Tne other funds account.

NEW SUHSECTION. &. The moneys in the account in the
energy conservation trust fund dis:eibuted to the state as a
result of che 1985 federal couet decision [i1xding Exxon
corporation in violation of fedecal petroleum pricing
regulations shall be expended, to the extent possible, over a
period of no more than six years and shall be disbursed for
projects which meet the sicict guidelines of the five extsting
fedecal enerqy conse:rvation programs specified in Pub, L. No.
97-377, § 155, 946 Stab. 1830, 1919 (1982). The ccuncil skhall
approve the disbursement of moneys from the account :n ihe
furd for other projects only Lf the prejecs meets one or more
cf the follewwing conditions:

4. Trhe projects mger the guidelires for ailowabie projects
under a modification corder entered by the federa] court 1n thre
case Lnvolving Exxca corgoration.

b. The projects rmeet e guidelines for allovable orojects
under a4 directive ocder entered by the federal courkt in the
case involving Exxon cocporation.

c. The projects meet the guidelines for allowshle projects
under the requlations adopted or written clarifications isszued
by the United States department of enorqgy.

Sec. 8. 19846 Iowa Acts, chaptec 12492, jecticn 4,
unnymbered pacragraph 1, is amended to read as fcllows:

There 135 appropriated Ercm the funds available in the
enerQy consecvaticn trust furnd, eszablished in section 93.11,
€or the fiscal year period beginning July i, 1986, and ending
June 3¢, £987 1988, to the enerqgy and geological resources
division of the department of natural resources for
disourserent under section 33.11., the following arounts, or so




Senate File 517, p. 9

much thereof as is necessary, to be used for the purposes
designated consistent with the expressed legislative intent of
this Act:

Sec. 9. The treasurer of state shall transfer and deposit
funds in the petroleum overcharge fund created by section
93.15 into the appropriate accounts in the energy conservation
trust fund created by section 93.11. Any appropriation of‘the
funds in the petroleum overcharge fund shall follow and apply
to the funds in the energy conservation trust fund.

Sec. 10. Sections 93.15 and 601K.128, Code 1987, are
repealed.

JO ANN ZIMMERMAN

President of the Senate

DONALD D. AVENSON
Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and
is known as Senate File 517, Seventy-second General Assembly.

JOHN F. DWYER
Secretary of the Senate

Approved Qjm} (p , 1987

Sf 517

TERRY E. BRANSTAD

Governor




